Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company ‘s interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Amount (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 346.07 507.35
Financial liabilities (14,379.04) (14,989.41)

(14,032.96) (14,482.06)
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities (7,976.91) (12,566.00)

(7,976.91) (12,566.00)

Sensitivity analysis

Fixed rate instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of sensitive
analysis.

35 Accounting classifications and fair values (Ind AS 107) (Contd.)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

Beekay Steel Industries Limited Annual Report 2022-23 128

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in variable rate instruments at the reporting dates would have increased
or decreased profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

Amount (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023
Variable rate instruments (79.77) 79.77 (59.69) 59.69
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (79.77) 79.77 (59.69) 59.69
31 March 2022
Variable rate instruments (125.66) 125.66 (94.03) 94.03
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (125.66) 125.66 (94.03) 94.03

(b) Equity price risk

The Company is not exposed to equity risks arising from equity investments. Equity investments are held for stratergic
rather than trading purposes. The Company does not actively trade these investments.

(c) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign currency, which
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to import of raw materials and spare parts, capital expenditure, exports of finished goods. The

[…]

The interest rate profile of the Company ‘s interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Amount (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  346.07  507.35
Financial liabilities  (14,379.04)  (14,989.41)

 (14,032.96)  (14,482.06)
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  (7,976.91)  (12,566.00)

 (7,976.91)  (12,566.00)

35 Accounting classifications and fair values (Ind AS 107) (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Section171

Sensitivity analysis

Fixed rate instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of sensitive
analysis.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in variable rate instruments at the reporting dates would have increased
or decreased profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

Amount (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023
Variable rate instruments  (79.77)  79.77  (59.69)  59.69
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (79.77)  79.77  (59.69)  59.69
31 March 2022
Variable rate instruments  (125.66)  125.66  (94.03)  94.03
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (125.66)  125.66  (94.03)  94.03

(b) Equity price risk

The Company is not exposed to equity risks arising from equity investments. Equity investments are held for stratergic
rather than trading purposes. The Company does not actively trade these investments.

(c) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign currency, which
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to import of raw materials and spare parts, capital expenditure, exports of finished goods. The

[…]

established risk management policies and standard operating procedures.

Exposure to currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency are at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

31 March 2023

Particulars In original
currency (USD)

In Rupees
(Lakhs)

Trade receivables  5,40,319  440.06
Net exposure in respect of recognised financial assets and liabilities  5,40,319  440.06

31 March 2022

Particulars In original
currency (USD)

In Rupees
(Lakhs)

Trade receivables  4,62,470  346.60
Net exposure in respect of recognised financial assets and liabilities  4,62,470  346.60

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD and JPY against Indian rupee at 31 March would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

35 Accounting classifications and fair values (Ind AS 107) (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

Beekay Steel Industries Limited Annual Report 2022-23 172

Amount (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023
USD (5% Movement)  22.00  (22.00)  16.47  (16.47)
31 March 2022
USD (5% Movement)  17.33  (17.33)  12.97  (12.97)

36 Capital management
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain furture
development of the business. The management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to equity shareholders.

The Company’s objective when managing capital are to: (a) to maximise shareholders value and provide benefits to other stakeholders and
(b) maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital and other equity reserves attributable